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| Inthe Matterof: = 5. L  STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DiSPOSITlON
- | : o AND ORDER APPROVING =

ACTUAL SUSPENSION

- |JAMES V. DOIRON
o Bar# 128944

| A Member of the State Bar of Caliomia | SRRt ST SR | |
(Res:f:ngre:ﬂ o e _éro cn‘oqu O PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED = L

A. Pomes Acknowledgments .

: A lb) Respondent is o member of the State Bor of Ca!rfornro ddmmed 'Juhe 17, 1987 -

e (date) , o .
{2y The pornes ogree 1o be bound by 1he fdchml stlpuloﬂons comcmed herem even it conclusions of law or.
drsposrtron are rejected of. chonged by the. Supreme Court

_ 13) AL mveshgcmons or proceedmgs listed by case number in the cophon of this strpuldhon cre entrrely
. -resolved by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Drsmrssed chorge{s)/counf(s) are hsfed under -
“Dismissals.” The stipulation and order consist of 9 pages. . e "

{4y A srarement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as ccuse or causes for drsczplme is
7 included under “Facts.” :

S (5) Conclusrons of law, drawn from ond specrﬁcolly refemng fo the focts are olso |nciuded under Conclusaons "
T of i.cw " : ;

) (6) ‘No more than 30 doys pnor 1o the fi lmg of this srrpulcmon Respondent has been ddvised in wmmg of any
* 2 pending mvestrgchon/proceedmg not resolved by this shpuloﬂon except for cnmrnol rnveshgo?rons

o ;'(?Jv' .-Payment of Disciplinary - Costs——Respondenf ocknowledges the provrsions of Bus & Prof Code §§6066 10 R
& 6140 7 (Check one ophon only): s o

D um‘rl cosrs are’ pold in fuil Respondent wm remorn acfuouy suspended trom the prachc:e of lcw unless': o

. relief is obtained Pper rule 284, Rules of Procedure. , ' g
'R costs to be paid in equal.amounts prior to February 1 for the 1o!lowmg membershrp years; COStS

shall be added to and become a part of the membership fee: for years 2005, 2006 and 2007r

(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284 Rules of Procedure)

costs waived in-part as set 1orih under “Partial Worver of Costs” : RS

cosrs entrrely waived : v

'lD'[j'v |

o Noté Au mformahon required by ﬂus form and any ‘additional mformatmn whxch cannot be pmwded in the' space provided, shan be set forth in Lhe
text. component of this stipulation under specific headings, i, e, “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusxons of Law G

(aﬂpuldﬂon form opproved by 58C Execuﬂve Commmee e é/OO) o . : D ‘ S S Actual Suspension o



8 Aggrd v‘dimg C:rcumstdnces [for defmmon see Stdndards for Aﬁomey anc’ﬂons for Professlond! Mlscondum

stcndard 1 2{bJ) Fac?s supp< g aggravchng cnrcumstdnces dre rec ‘=d._

B 1 .'(]):. __D;'_P,nor record _of dlsciplinej{See s’tc_:ndgrd ];Z(ﬁ] L

®)

(o)

@)

(©

O State Bdr'CoUn case # 6t'pridi case

O date prior :di:slc\:iblivnev effecﬁi(e [

D = kul‘es of Profésgional .CQnddct/ State qu'Act violations:

O degre‘é of prior diécipline

A-D if Respondent has two or more inczdents of pnor dlsclplme use space prowded betow or ‘

: _“_'under "Pnor Dlscnplme

* Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by ¢ or followed by bad fcmh dlshonesty
: conceclmem overredchmg or other violations of the Stcte Bar ‘Act or Rules of Professlonci Conduct

[ ,"Trust Vsolcﬂon Trus? funds or proper?y were mvolved cmd Respondent refused or was unabie to
- - account o the client or person who was the: objeci of the mlsconduc? for tmproper conduct towcud

L '-scud funds ‘or property

i Hcrm Respondeni‘s mlsconduct hdrmed agmﬁcanﬂy a chen? the pubhc or the odmlnlstrdhon of ;usnce.

!ndn‘ference Respondent demonstra?ed indlfference towurd rechflccmon df or ctonement for the

= .fconsequences of his or her misconduct

' *.Lock of Cooperdhon Respondem dlsplayed g lack -of ccndor cmd cooperation to wchms of hls/her B 4

mlsconduct or o the Stdte Bdf dunng dlSClphnClr\/ lnvesngcﬂson ot pfoceedmgs

Mulhple/Pcmem of Mlsconduct Respondems curren? misconduct evndences mumple acts of wrong . A

L , .domg or demonsfrctes c: pdﬁem ot m;sconduc!

No aggravanng carcumstdnces are mvolved

o Addmoncl cggravahng c;rcumstances

- (Stipulation form approved by SBC Exscutive Committee 10/18/00) - T e SRR Actual Suspension



Mmgonng Crrcumslances {see slondord l 2(e)) Focrs supporrrng mrrrgqrrng crrcumsldnces are requrred
_ 5 :

V4

5y (1) lj'f :ff-?No Pnor Drscrplrne Respondent hds no prlor record of drsclpllne over. mony yeors ol procrrce Coupled
AT ywrlh presenl mrsconducl whrch s nol deemed serrous . e 8 S :

S ;'(12') [;j '*No Hdrm Respondent drd nol hdrm rhe clrenr or person who was lhe obrect of the mrsoonducy

: (3J v : _f;jcqndor/COOperolron Respondenl drsployed spontaneous condor ond ooopercmon lo lhe vrcnms Qf‘
RS hrs/her mrsconducl ond lo lhe State Bdr durrng drscrplrnory rnvesrrgorron and proceedrngs

R (4) v :D, . Remorse Respondent promptly look obreclrve steps sponrdneously demonslrorrng remorse ond 7
recognmon of lhe bwrongdomg whrch sleps were desrgned to rrmely olone for crny consequences or o
hrs/her mrsconducl‘ Lk . : R B : o i o

[5) o 5Reslrlullon Respondenl pold $ AT . on. ‘_ R S in
S resfitution to _ . Wwithout the threat or force of disciplinary, civil
~or. crrmrndl proceedrngs S BT P R

:(6)1'#[1 Deloy These drscrpllnory proceedrngs were excessrvely deloyed The deloy rs nol orrrrburcble to
L Respondenl ond lhe deloy pre;udrced hlm/her [ »

S o 'Good Faith: Respondenl ocled in good forrh

e ,_'(3_) El Emolronol/Physrccl Drfﬁculrres Ar rhe lrme of rhe sﬁpuloled act or dcls of professronol mrsconducl
BT Respondent suffered extreme emotional’ difficulties ‘or physicai disabilities which ‘expert resrrmony“ _
c’;would eslcrbllsh was drreclly responsible for the mrsconducl The difficulties or disabilities were not '
.= the product of any rllegol conduct by the member, such-as illegai drug or substance dbuse ond :
: »*,{-Respondenr no longer suffers from such difficulties or dlsdbrlmes

| -(91.‘f | 0 ,"Severe Frndncrol Slress Al lhe llme of the mrsconducl Respondent suffered from severe rrndncrdl
3 __,;srress which resulted rrom circumstances not reosondbly foreseeable or whrch were beyond hrs/her
N ‘conlrol ond whrch were drreorly responsrble for lhe mrsconducl .

10y o /derlv Problems At lhe lrme of lhe mrsconducr Respondenl suﬁered exrreme drfﬂcullres in hrs/her
B : personol lrfe whrch were olher lhon emotional or physrcol in nature. . :

¢ l)'-_ VD_:" Good Chdrocler Respondenls good character is or‘lesled lo by a wrde ronge of references in the
L : ‘legal ond generol communmes who are aware of the full extent of his/her mrsconducr ‘

(12) : 0 Rehobrlrloﬂon Consrderoble fime hds pdssed since lhe acts of professronol mrsoonduor occurred
R followed by oonvrnorng proof of subsequenr rehobrlrrolron :

§ -"j_(l 3) o No mllrgolrng crrcumsronoes are rnvolved

?Addmonol mrlrgolmg crrcumslonoes

'(Sllpuloﬂon 'lorrn'opproved by $BC Executive Commlﬂee 10/16/00) : IR B ' © Actual suspension



b Dlsctpéme RSN

1. Stayed Suspension.

e A . Reép&ndeht: Vshidﬂ' be 'Suspen‘ded from the prfoice, O‘f._‘vlCW./ for G_Lperbd of | two (2) years
L O - i and unfil Respondent shows proof safistactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation cm'd‘
S present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to -
- .standard 1.4{c)(ii), Standards for Atforney. Sanctions for Professional’ Misconduct

O ii. :and until Respondent pays restitution to , _ S
et T (pcyeg(s)] (or the Client Security Fund, if appropriate}; in the amount of.

Ll s 10% per annum accruing from =~

" and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel

ol dnd Uniil Respondent d@eé_-?hé,__fc_:ljlo#ihé:ﬁ

B 'The‘_cb'c")ye-‘gfe,'fer;e'nced suspension shall :bé_sfayéd;f:

2 Probation. | |

- RéspOndenf;shcll be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years. Lo o
which shall commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein, (See rule 953, -

_“California Rules.of Court.) SRS : Lo .

: ‘3. " Actual Suspension.

- A. Respondent shall be actually suspended frdm the prcc_ticé of law in the State of Cclilfo'mi»c' fbr a
. periodof . thirey (30) days- - - R B : :

o ; and until Respondent 'ShoWs_p‘rbOf ‘sdﬁ'sfd'ctory'to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation dnd'
s 7 - present fiiness to practice and present learning and ability in the law. pursuant to -
-+ standard 1.4(c)i), Standards for Aftorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

O i and unfi Respondent pays resfitifion fo

. [payee(s)] (or the Client Sec,uri_fy‘ Fund, if appropriate),in ‘thveramount of o
SRR . Plus 10% per annum accruing rom RN
and provides proof thereof fo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel . '

o i, and unti Respohdemvdc;e_s the folloWing:

& Addifional Condifions of Probation: *

. he/she proves fo the State Bar Court histher rehabilitation, filness fo practice; and learning and ability in
ge,_n‘ercl':lqw,;:.;pu‘rsucnt to standard 1.4(c)ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

) []  If Respondent s actudlly suspended for two years or more, he/she shall remain actually suspended until -

--3_?1".:_(_2:)' 3 Duiing_the listt.'o'.bdﬁon- period, Respondent ‘Shié'l_! comply ‘w.ith,the'provisiohjs"p.?-th'_é ‘State Bar Act and

ek Rules‘éf_ftofé'ssiond! Conduct. IR R N DT

(3) I Within fen (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report fo the Mermbership Records Office of fhe
. State Bar and fo the Probation Unit, all changes of information, including current office address and

telephone number, or other addiress for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code. - S R : :

(4) O Respondent Shdil submit wiiten quarterly reports fo the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10,
o . July 10, and Octfober 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, respbndent,shclljs?qte .
- whether respondent.has complied. with lhe State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all

 [Stipulation form approved by S6C Execuiive Commiftes 10/16/00) - : o o “Actual Suspension.
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@

©

‘ 'D.A

- Rule 955, California Rules of Court: Re

- conditions of probation’ during the preceding calendar quarter. It the first report wbd{d cover less
than 30 days, that rep ishail be submitled on the next quarte  ate, and cover the extendeq -

o peried.

i l'rvi‘;dddiﬁori to all q,uaneﬂy -_fépérrs, a final 'répor.f,b ¢bnfcining the same information, is due h‘o éqnie{ '

thcn_-hﬂeh_ty‘(20) ‘days.before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of -

. probation,

Lo Respondent shall be assigned @ probafion monifor. Respondent shall promplly review the terms Qnd

- conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compli- -
. 'ance. During. the period of probation, respondent shall furnish to the monitor. such reports as may be
. requested, 'in ‘addition fo the quarterly reports required to be submitted fo the. Probation Unit,. Re. -
~ spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor. - 3 B AN S

O Subject fo assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer tully, prompily and futhiuly
- any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel and any probation moniter

~ whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation conditions,

g Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide 1o the - -
~ Probation Unit safisfactory proof of altendance at a session of the Ethics School._and‘pqsscge_ of the

test given at the end of that session. -

O No Bihies School recommended, |

O - Respondent shall comply with' all_ condiions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter
- -and shall-so declare under.pencny of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report fo be filed with
the Probation Unit. . - e : ‘ L R

0 ““The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

O substance Abuse Condifions [ Law Office Management Condifions

’ D . ._'Med',ié'a! Con»diti.ons‘,‘ L O Financial Conditions

0o O.thver éqndiﬁéns"neg@ﬁcted by the parties:

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the
- Muitistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the Nafional Conference
of Bar Examiners, to the. Probdiioh Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel during the period of
_-actual suspension or within one year, whichever petiod is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE resuits
~in actual suspension without further hearing unti passage. - But see rule 951(b), Cdlifornia Rules of

~Court, and rule 321(a)(1) & (&), Rules of Procedure.

m No MPRE -reco.mMehd_ed.; .

4 mic Rules spondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions () ‘and (c)
~of tule 955, Cdlifornia Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, from the -effective date of
-the Supreme Court order herein. ' . : SRR DU A T

- condiﬁéqq!_tRuAle 955, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 days or

~more, he/she shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (a) and (c) of rule 955, California Rules of

 Court, within 120 and 130 days, respectively, from the effective date of the Supreme Courl order herein.

o
e et his/het interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension.

i Crédit,’férflnférim Suspension {conviction referral cases only}: - Respondent shall be credited for the period-

tsyipljlctioh torm ‘-c.pproved by-sac Executive Commitiea 10/16_/00] B ‘  Actual Suspension



ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
IN THE MATTER OF JAMES V. DOIRON

CASE NUMBER 02-0-12361

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violation
of the Business and Professions Code.

Case Number 02-0-12361

Facts

1. On or about August 17, 2001, the Supreme Court of California entered an order
(S099547), effective September 1, 2001, suspending Respondent from the practice of law as a
result of Respondent’s failure to pay membership fees to the State Bar of California. On or
about August 17, 2001, the State Bar of California Membership Records office properly mailed
a copy of the Supreme Court order to Respondent at his then membership records address.

2. On or about October 26, 2001, while Respondent was actually suspended from the
practice of law, Respondent appeared in the San Bernardino Superior Court for a sentencing
hearing, on behalf of the defendant, in the matter of People v. Auzenne, case no. FVI011130
(People v. Auzenne).

3. On or about October 29, 2001, while Respondent was actually suspended from the
practice of law, Respondent appeared in the San Bernardino Superior Court for a sentencing
hearing, on behalf of the defendant, in the matter of People v. Auzenne.

4. On or about November 19, 2001, while Respondent was actually suspended from the
practice of law, Respondent appeared in the San Bernardino Superior Court at a sentencing
hearing, on behalf of the defendant, in the matter of People v. Auzenne.

5. On or about November 27, 2001, while Respondent was actually suspended from the
practice of law, Respondent appeared in the San Bernardino Superior Court at a hearing to
request a motion to withdraw his client’s plea, on behalf of the defendant, in the matter of

People v. Auzenne.

6. On or about January 4, 2002, while Respondent was actually suspended from the
practice of law, Respondent filed a motion to withdraw plea (“motion”) in the San Bernardino
Superior Court, on behalf of the defendant, in the matter of People v. Auzenne.

Page 6



7. On or about January 25, 2002, while Respondent was actually suspended from the
practice of law, Respondent appeared in the San Bernardino Superior Court at the hearing on
the motion, on behalf of the defendant, in the matter of People v. Auzenne.

Conclusions of Law

By appearing in court and filing motions on behalf of his client in the matter of People
v. Auzenne, Respondent held himself out as entitled to practice law and actually practiced law
while not an active member of the State Bar of California in violation of Business and
Professions Code Sections 6125 and 6126, and thereby failed to support the laws of the State
of California in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code Section 6068(a).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS
The disclosure date referred to on page one, paragraph A.(6) was October 1, 2003.
COST OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
Respondent that as of October 1, 2003, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $2,341.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and
it does not include State Bar costs which will be included in any final cost assessment.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further

proceedings.

The parties stipulate that the costs are to paid in three equal amounts, one third being
added to and becoming a part of the membership fees for each of the years 2005, 2006 and
2007.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE

Standard 2.6 provides that “Culpability of a member of a violation of any of the following
provisions of the Business and Professions Code shall result in disbarment or suspension
depending on the gravity of the offense or the harm, if any, to the victim, with due regard to the
purposes of imposing discipline set forth in standard 1.3:...(a) Sections 6067 and
6068;...(d)Sections 6125 and 6126;....”

In In the Matter of Trousil (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 229, Respondent
was found culpable of having practiced law by representing a client in a bankruptcy matter
while suspended due to a prior disciplinary matter. The court imposed discipline of 2 years

Page 7
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suspension stayed, 30 days actual suspension, and 2 years probation.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

Under Standard 1.2(e)(v), Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to
the victims of his misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and

proceedings.

Page 8



- print name T T —

© _MICHAEL J. GLASS
print name ™~

| Finding the sfipulation fo be falr fo the parfies and that it adequately protects the public,
| IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without

- O e stipuiated facts and disposifion are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
tofheSupr,eme.C'ourt.-i. S R e T e
| . %, ,Thel_;sﬁ'pulcted qut's,A'dnd_ dispogition are A’PPROVED AS,{,'MODIVFIVED as set fo‘n‘h:below,
. and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED fo the Supreme Court, -
- 1 On pége 5, paragraph (10), insert an “X” in thg.l.ibx,v_requiri‘ng Mugctv_i,sta‘_ce' i
 Responsibility Examination and delete the “X” in the box before “No MPRE

© recommended.”

»

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1 )a moﬁori:-fo withdraw or
- modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted: or 2) this
|- court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
| ‘Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of thézﬁs,upr"eme |

| Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rulg 983(q), California Rules of

) :VE{T'COUff.) - ? /
oo e S Judge of the State Bar Courr

~ Date

- (tipulation form approved by $8C ‘Executive Committee 10/22/97) ', . = - Suspension/Probation Vioiation signaturé Page

page #.-



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on November 20, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed November 20, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JAMES V DOIRON ESQQ
848 W BONITA AVE #B
CLAREMONT, CA 91711

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

Michael J. Glass, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
November 20, 2003.

Julieta E. Gqﬁzaﬁ

Case Administrat
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt



